

No. 04-1186

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PFIZER, INC., Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States Court for the District of Massachusetts  
In Case No. 03-CV-10167, The Honorable Richard G. Stearns.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

---

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC  
General Counsel

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON  
Director, Bureau of Competition

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LORE A. UNT  
Counsel for Intellectual Property

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN  
Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2448

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Hatch-Waxman Act .....	4
B. Hatch-Waxman Act Experience and Congressional Response ..	7
C. The Present Litigation .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INAPPROPRIATE TEST WHEN IT ANALYZED WHETHER TEVA’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION INVOLVED AN ACTUAL CONTROVERSY .....	14
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER TEVA’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION .....	20
A. Teva’s case involves an actual controversy .....	20
B. Discretionary dismissal of Teva’s action is not appropriate . . .	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs.</i> , FTC Docket No. C-3945 (May 22, 2000) . . . . .	3
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) . . . . .	15
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . .	15, 21
<i>Amana Refrigeration, Inc. v. Quadlux, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 852 (Fed. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 975 (Fed. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Center v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) . . .	23
<i>Cygnus Therapeutics Sys. v. ALZA Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 1153 (Fed. Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds by Nobel Pharma AB v.</i> <i>Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Dr. Reddy's Labs., Ltd. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24351 (D.N.J. 2003) . . . . .	11, 19
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) . . . . .	22
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990) . . . . .	4, 23
<i>EMC Corp. v. Norand Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 807 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	15, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Fina Oil and Chemical Co. v. Ewen</i> , 123 F.3d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	14, 16, 17
<i>Gen-Probe Inc. v. Vysis, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16, 20
<i>Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , FTC Docket No. C-3946 (May 22, 2000) . . . . .	3
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) . . . . .	15

<i>Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , FTC Dkt. No. 9293 (May 8, 2001) .....	3
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....	17
<i>Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 775 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	6, 19, 20, 24
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Rifle Association of America v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 19
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.</i> <i>City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	21
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.</i> <i>Conservation and Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	22
<i>Sallen v. Corinthians Licenciamentos LTDA</i> , 273 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Spectronics Corp. v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 631 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5, 25
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981) .....	21, 22

## STATUTES

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, P.L. 98-417 (Hatch-Waxman Act) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 355 note .....	10, 21
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(ii) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) .....	5, 25
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv) .....	6, 9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(I) .....	6, 19
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(II) .....	6, 19, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(C) .....	6, 10

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Title XI, Access to Affordable Pharmaceuticals, PL 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (Dec. 8, 2003) . . . . .	2
§ 1101(a)(2) . . . . .	10
§ 1101(d) . . . . .	23
§ 1101(d)(2) . . . . .	9
§ 1102(a)(1) . . . . .	9
§ 1102(a)(2) . . . . .	10
§ 1102(b)(3) . . . . .	21
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) . . . . .	15
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A) . . . . .	5, 9, 23
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , (1998) . . . . .	1
David Reiffen and Michael R. Ward, <i>Generic Drug Industry Dynamics</i> , Bureau of Economics Working Paper No. 248 (Feb. 2002) . . . . .	3
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration</i> (2002) . . . . .	2, 7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857(I) (1984) . . . . .	1, 4, 5, 25
Letter from FTC Chairman Muris to Sens. Gregg and Kennedy, 149 Cong. Rec. S15883-03, S15886 (Nov. 25, 2003) . . . . .	2
Pfizer, 2002 Annual Report . . . . .	8
R. Caves, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Patent Expiration, Entry and Competition in the U.S. Pharm. Indus.</i> , Brookings Papers on Economic Activity (1991) . . . . .	8
Statement of Rep. Waxman, 130 Cong. Rec. 24427 (Sept. 6, 1984) . . . . .	25
Statement of Sen. Schumer, 149 Cong. Rec. S15670-03, S15745 (Nov. 24, 2003) . . . . .	9
